I/c Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

May kindly see request dated 02.02.2023 submitted via E-services JO portal along with application dated 07.02.2023 (annexure under heading Revised GPF Application) of Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav- I, District & Sessions Judge, Sonbhadra regarding sanction of final withdrawal of Rs.20,00,000/- to him out of the total amount standing to his credit in G.P.F Account No. LJU-19947, to mete out expenses relevant with new construction of his house at Plot No. 4 bearing Khasra No. 051, Alinagar Sunahra, Pargana - Bijnor, Tehsil & District - Lucknow.

At the outset, it is pertinent to mention here that Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I, aforesaid had initially requested for sanction of Rs.30 Lacs however from perusal of therewith attached documents, it was evident that he is falling short of Rs.20 Lacs only for said purpose hence, objection to same effect was raised on 04.02.2023. Subsequently, Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I has submitted revised request accompanied with accordingly modified certificates and other requisite documents.

Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav- I has informed vide modified request dated 07.02.2023 that for the purpose of construction of home, he is in dire need of final withdrawal amounting Rs.20 Lacs from his GPF A/c No. L.J.U.-19947. In support of instant request, he has annexed Court's letter dated 01.10.2011 vide which he was granted permission to purchase said plot (annexure under heading Permission Letter), copy of sale deed (annexure under heading Sell Deed) and expense estimate issued by approved architect, Sri Chandra Bhushan Chaudhary (B.Arch) bearing Registration No. CA/2012/55062 (annexure under heading Abstract of cost) depicting Rs.90 Lacs as total estimated expense to be incurred in said construction thereby depicting his pecuniary circumstances under which he has placed request for said final withdrawal.

In this connection it is submitted that the aforesaid request of Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav- I may be considered under provision of Rule 16(1)(C)(a) of G.P.Fund(U.P) Rules, 1985, which is as follows:

Rule 16(1)(C): After the completion of fifteen years of service(including period of suspension followed by reinstatement and other broken periods of service, if any) of a subscriber or within 10 years before the date of his retirement on superannuation, whichever be earlier, from the amount standing to his credit in his GPF Account for one or more of the following purposes, namely:

(a)	Building	or a	cquiring	a	suitable	house	or	ready-built	flat	for	his
res	idence incl	ludin	g the cost	0	of the site.	•					

(b)	•••••
(c)	•••••

Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I has also enclosed self-attested photo-copy of last four including current F.Y. GPF pass-book statements and certificate dated 07.02.2023 (annexure under heading GPF Balance certificate issued by

DDO), issued by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer, Sonbhadra, as the evidence of total amount available to his credit till January,2023 in GPF Account No. LJU-19947. As per GPF pass-book statement for the F.Y 2021-22 (annexure under heading GPF pass-book from 2017-18 to 2021-22) & 2022-23 (annexure under heading Verified GPF pass-book of 2022-23) and certificate issued by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer, Sonbhadra (annexure under heading GPF Balance certificate issued by DDO), a total amount of Rs.99,55,174/- stands to his credit in his GPF Account, out of which final withdrawal of Rs.20,00,000/- can be sanctioned to him. He has also informed vide certificate dated 07.02.2023 (annexure under heading Objection Removal Point wise) that he had taken only one Temporary Advance of Rs.34,500/- in F.Y. 2002-03, which has already been debited from GPF A/c and recovery corresponding to same has also been completed. Besides, he has not taken any final withdrawal from his GPF Account in his entire service period.

He had joined U.P.Judicial services on 10.04.1992 and is due to retire on 31.12.2023. His current Pay is Rs.74,910/-.

IRT OF JUD

Final Withdrawal of Rs.20,00,000/- may be sanctioned to Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I, District & Sessions Judge, Sonbhadra from his GPF Account No. LJU-19947, to mete out the expenses relevant with new construction of his house at Plot No. 4 bearing Khasra No. 051, Alinagar Sunahra, Pargana - Bijnor, Tehsil & District - Lucknow, as a special case, in terms of sub rule 16(1)(C)(a) read with 17(1)(a), which allows sanction of withdrawal up to 3/4th of the balance at the credit of officer in the Fund, of G.P.Fund(U.P) Rules, 1985, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That the amount shall not be withdrawn unless it is actually required for the purpose and it shall not be utilized for any other purpose.
- 2. That a utilization certificate shall be furnished to the Court within the time allowed in rule.
- 3. That the construction shall commence within 6 months from the date of withdrawal of money and should be completed within 1 year from the date of commencement of construction.
- 4. That the Drawing and Disbursing Officer, Sonbhadra shall ensure to mention the amount of Final Withdrawal in the withdrawal column of GPF pass-book of Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I, without delay.
- 5. That as per undertaking dated 07.02.2023 (annexure under heading excess payment certificate), issued by Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I under his own signature and seal, duly attested by D.D.O., Sonbhadra, any excess payment made in his favour shall be returned by him immediately to the concerned authority/account.

In the view of above submitted facts and information, if approved, instant request of Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I, District & Sessions Judge, Sonbhadra may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mahesh Chandra Tripathi (Nominated Judge)

for Sanction of Temporary Advance/Final Withdrawal to the Judicial Officers from their GPF Account, of Sonbhadra District), for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that an amount of Rs.20,00,000/-(Twenty Lacs) only as final withdrawal may be sanctioned to Sri Ashok Kumar Yadav-I, District & Sessions Judge, Sonbhadra against his GPF Account No. LJU-19947, for meeting out the expenses relevant with new construction of his house at Plot No. 4 bearing Khasra No. 051, Alinagar Sunahra, Pargana - Bijnor, Tehsil & District Lucknow, as a special case, in terms of sub rule 16(1)(C)(a) read with 17(1)(a) of G.P.Fund(U.P) Rules, 1985, subject to the conditions mentioned above? His Lordship may further be requested to digitally sign attached draft sanction order?

Pranti Dixit Section Officer

Arvind Kumar Srivastava Assistant Registrar Admin A-1 09.02.2023

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,

Nominated Judge

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

09.02.23